
 

Page 1 of 4 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INVITATION TO BID 
 
TLM05/2025/26 - PANEL OF SERVICE PROVIDERS FOR THE REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF 
PUMPS AND PUMP STATION INFRASTRUCTURE FOR A PERIOD OF THREE (3) YEARS AS AND 
WHEN NEEDED 
 
CLOSING DATE AND TIME:   19 SEPTEMBER 2025 at 12h00 
 

The Thembelihle Local Municipality invites tenders for Tender No.TLM05/2025/26 – Panel of Service 

Providers for the repair and maintenance of pumps and pump station infrastructure for a period of three 

(3) years as and when needed. Only Tenderers who are registered with CIDB in a contractor grading of 

4ME and higher  will be eligible to tender. 

 
Tender documents shall be available at Thembelihle Local Municipality Offices, Church Street, 
Hopetown, 8750 from the 19th of August 2025 during office hours from 08:00 – 16:00 on weekdays or on 
the e-tender portal and Municipal website for free of Charge. The Hard Copy Document can also be 
obtained from the Municipality at a non-refundable fee of R500.00 at the Cashier Point in Hopetown. 
Payment can also be made directly into the Municipality`s bank account: 
 
Account Holder   Thembelihle Local Municipality 
Account Number   041 879 171 
Bank    Standard Bank 
Branch    Kimberley 
Branch nr    050002 
Reference    TLM05/2025/26_COMPNAME 
 
No Briefing session will be held. Contact person regarding collection of the documents and SCM 
related queries is Mrs. N Jaxa at 064 968 2641 or via email at manbto@tlm.gov.za.  Technical queries 
may be addressed to The Technical Manager, Mr. M Duba via email only at mantech@tlm.gov.za and 
manbt@tlm.gov.za with the Tender Number in Description clearly stated in the Subject Line. 
 

Tender documents are to be completed in black ink and in accordance with the conditions and rules 

contained in the bid documents and must be placed in a sealed envelope and clearly marked as with 

tender number and name.  

Before completing the bid document, bidders must be cognizant of the following: 

• Council’s Supply Chain Management Policy and other applicable legislation. 

• Bidders shall provide a copy of a CSD Summary Report as proof of registration. 

• Bidders shall provide the Municipality with a Tax Compliance Status PIN. 

• NB: Bidders who are listed in the National Treasury register of defaulters  
  and restricted suppliers will be automatically disqualified. 

• A copy of Municipal Utility Bill (not older than 3 months) in which the  
 business is registered. Metro, District Municipality and Local municipality  
 or if the bidder is a tenant, the Lease agreement should be submitted  
 along with the Rates and Taxes Account for the premise, unless otherwise  
 stated in the Lease Agreement.  

 Private bag X3    HOPETOWN    8750 

      Church Street     HOPETOWN    8750 

   (053) 203 0005/8 

Fax   (053) 203 0490 

www.thembelihlemunicipality.gov.za 

 

 

 

 

Incorporating the towns of Strydenburg and Hopetown 

Northern Cape Province, Republic of South Africa 

 

mailto:manbto@tlm.gov.za
mailto:mantech@tlm.gov.za
mailto:manbt@tlm.gov.za


 

Page 2 of 4 

 

• A copy of Municipal Utility Bill (not older than 3 months) of all Directors of  
 the Company. Metro, District Municipality and Local municipality or if the  
 bidder is a tenant, the Lease agreement should be submitted along with  
 the Rates and Taxes Account for the premise, unless otherwise stated in  
 the Lease Agreement.  

• Bidders with a CIDB Certificate with a grading of 4 ME or higher will be eligible to  
 tender. 

• Compliance with the tender technical specification requirements. 

• Submission of relevant documentation must be attached. 

• Subject to the above the Municipality reserve a right to appoint additional contractor/s if deemed 
necessary in order to complete the scope of work. 
The tenders will be evaluated on Functionality and the 80/20 Point System of the PPPFA of 2022.  
 
The following areas of functionality will apply: 
 

Evaluation for functionality Criteria Maximum Point 

 

Experience of the Bidder 

 

20 

 

Average value of works 

 

15 

 

Qualifications and experience key 
personnel 

 

40 

 

Plant and equipment 

 

25 

 

Locality 

 

15 

Bidders will be required to score a minimum of 80.5 points for further evaluation on Price and Specific 
Goals. 
The following Specific Goals will apply: 
 

Specific Goal Weight 

Contracting with persons, or categories of persons, 
historically disadvantaged by unfair discrimination on 
the basis of race, women, youth or disability;  

20 

 
The completed Tender documents must be placed in the Tender Box, situated at the foyer area of 
Thembelihle Local Municipality, Church Street, Hopetown, 8750, no later than 19 September 2025 at 
12h00. Tender documents will be opened and registered in public at 12:00 on the Closing Date. 

Telephonic, facsimile, email and/or late bids will not be accepted. Bids must be valid for a 

period of ninety (90) days after the closing date of the bid. 

 
Thembelihle Local Municipality reserves the right to accept the lowest bid or to award a contract to the 

bidder scoring the highest number of points. 

 
 Ms. KG GABORONE 
 MUNICIPAL MANAGER 
 

  

 

 

 



 

Page 3 of 4 

 

 

Evaluation for 

functionality 

Criteria 

Description Maxim
um 
Point 

Experience of 
the Bidder 

Bidders previous experience on similar work/projects (Attach 

appointment letters, Completion Certificate and corresponding 

reference letters) 

 

Projects of similar scope: Mark x on relevant criteria: 

 

• Tenderer failed to submit the 

evaluation schedule; or submitted incomplete information in the 

prescribed format (0 points)  

• Tenderer has done 2 projects of 

similar scope    (5 points)  

• Tenderer has done 3 projects of 

similar scope   (10 points)  

• Tenderer has done 4 projects of 

similar scope  (15 points)  

• Tenderer has done 5 or more 

projects of similar scope (20 points) 

 

 

                       

20 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Average value of 
works 

Average value of work:  

 

Projects of similar scope: Mark x on relevant criteria:  

• < R0.250 mil                                       (2 points)  

• Above R 0.250 mil to R0.5mil             (5 points)  

• Above R0.5mil to R1mil                       (10 points)  

• >R1mil                                                 (15 points)  

15 

Qualifications 

and experience 

key personnel 

Bidders to furnish key personnel details in terms of qualifications, 

training and previous experience on similar work/projects 

 
Contracts Manager  (20 points maximum divided as follows): 
 

Mark x on relevant criteria: 

 

Contracts Manager professional registration (5 points 

maximum) 

 

Pr.Eng or Pr. Tech Eng or Pr. Techni. Eng (Mechanical)                                 

(5 points) 

No professional registration          (0 points) 

 

Experience of Contracts Manager (15 points maximum) 

 

10 years or more (15 points) 

6 to 9 years            (10 points) 

1 to 5 years             (5 points) 

 

Maintenance Technician (10 points maximum divided as 

follows): 

Mark x on relevant criteria: 

 

Qualification of Maintenance Technician (5 points maximum) 

 

 

 

 

 

 
40 



 

Page 4 of 4 

 

 

National Diploma in Mechanical or Electrical or Electromechanical 

(5 points) 

No qualification (0 points) 

 

Experience of Maintenance Technician (5 points maximum) 

10 years or more   (5 points) 

6 to 9 years           (3 points) 

1 to 5 years          (1 points) 

 

Maintenance Artisan/Millwright/Fitter and Turner/Electrician (10 

points maximum divided as follows): 

Mark x on relevant criteria: 

 

Qualification of Maintenance Artisan/Millwright/Fitter a 

Turner/Electrician (5 points maximum) 

N2/N3 certificate with valid trade test (5 points) 

 

N2/N3 certificate without trade test (2 points) 

No qualification (0 points) 

 

Experience of Maintenance Artisan/Millwright/Fitter a 

Turner/Electrician (5 points maximum) 

 

10 years or more (5 points) 

6 to 9 years         (3 points) 

1 to 5 years         (1 points) 

Plant and 
equipment 

Bidders ability to prove ownership of plant and equipment/Letter of 

intent to rent/lease plant and equipment 

 

Plant and equipment (25 points maximum) 

Mark x on relevant criteria: 

 

Truck with Lifting Equipment X1 (15 points) 

LDV X1 (10 points) 

 

➢ No Points will be awarded for plant and equipment if it is 

not accompanied by Proof of Ownership or Letter of Intent to 

Hire if intending to rent 

 
 
 
 
 

25 

Locality Within Pixley Ka Seme Region (15 points) 

Within the Northern Cape (10 points) 

Outside of the Northern Cape (5 points) 

 

15 

Total  115 

Minimum  80.5 

 
Functionality scoring with a minimum of 8 0 . 5  points will be considered for further 
evaluation. 
 

The CV of individuals will be used for evaluation for each of the personnel for this section 


